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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COAL


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1636
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2023


Sustainable coal mining


1636. Shri M. Shanmugam:
          Shri Vaiko:


Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has formulated any policy to strengthen sustainable mining to reduce environmental impact in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether any incentives have been proposed to focus on green and clean coal technology in order to save the environment; and
(d) the number of coal mines which have been abandoned in the country and whether any study has been made about its environmental impact, whether they were properly closed or not and the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)


(a):   Yes, Sir.


(b): As per the EIA Notification 2006, a detailed Environment Impact Assessment (EIA) is carried out for each project by coal companies considering pre and post mining conditions for preparing EMPs which are discussed in details by the Environmental Appraisal Committee (EAC) of experts under Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC) and accordingly Environment Clearance (EC) is granted by the MoEF&CC. While granting

EC, MoEF&CC stipulates conditions/ mitigation measures for implementing the EMPs which have to be complied with by the project proponents. On obtaining EC, the Project Proponent also secures Consent to Establish (CTE) - one time and Consent to Operate (CTO) – periodic, under the provisions of Water and Air Acts from the concerned State Pollution Control Boards

(SPCB).

Further, Ministry of Coal has established Sustainability & Just Transition (S&JT) Division to monitor the Sustainable Developmental Activities in the coal mines, like Bio-

reclamation/plantation, adoption of Eco-friendly technologies etc.

(c): In order to incentivize and promote green and clean coal technology, Govt. has created a separate auction window under NRS auction policy for coal gasification project and has also granted 50% rebate on revenue share for commercial coal block auction.
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(d): At present, there are 132 abandoned mines in CIL. Mine Closure Plans (MCP) of 50 mines are in place as per the Mine Closure guidelines 2020 issued by Ministry of Coal. Further, as per the Mine Closure guidelines issued by MoC in 2022, Final / Temporary Mine Closure Plans have been prepared for 67 mines and MCPs remaining 15 mines are under preparation.

In SCCL, total 10 no. of mines were abandoned / closed after nationalization till 2009. Reserves in 05 mines have been exhausted and Final Mine Closure Plan is under implementation.

Progressive closure activities have been undertaken / are being undertaken as per MCPs in the mines with approved MCP, which are abandoned. Mine closure fund as per the guideline are deposited in the dedicated escrow accounts for these mines for implementation of mine closure activities. Post closure of mines, environmental monitoring is being carried out by the project proponent for a period of 3 to 5 years as per the mine closure guidelines of 2020. The environmental impact of operating and abandoned mines is regularly monitored by MoEF&CC and SPCB.
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